NUMBER 2.

A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE STATE TREASURER TO NEGOTIATE TEMPORARY LOANS TO SUPPLY THE NECESSARY MONEY FOR THE STATE TEXT BOOK FUND.

Be it resolved that the State Treasurer is authorized to negotiate temporary loans, in such sums as may be required to supply the necessary money for the State Text Book Fund, said sum not to exceed the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars, (\$25,000),

And the rate of interest to be paid shall not exceed seven (7) per cent.

Approved February 18, 1879.

NUMBER 3.

A JOINT RESOLUTION FOR RELIEF OF D. W. SEELEY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. Whereas, D. W. Seeley, of the county of Filimore, and State of Minnesota, while on duty in the county of Blue Earth, in the year A. D. 1862, in response to a call of the Governor of the State for men to protect the citizens of the frontier counties against the attacks of the Sioux Indians, in what was known as the Indian massacre, the said D. W. Seeley lost an arm by the accidental discharge of a rifle.

AND WHEREAS, Under the pension laws of the United States the said D. W. Seeley is not entitled to any relief, he not having been regularly enlisted into the volunteer service of the United States, therefore,

Resolved, That our Senators and Representatives in Congress are hereby requested to obtain, if possible, a special act of Congress granting a pension to said D. W. Seeley, or such other pecuniary relief as the unfortunate condition of the said D. W. Seeley may demand.

. Resolved, That the Secretary of State forward a copy of this resolution

to each of our Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved March 6, 1879.

NUMBER 4.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION, RELATING TO THE STATE LIBRARY.

Be it resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That whenever there shall be received at the State library works of scientific, literary or statistical character, from the United States government or elsewhere, the State librarian is hereby authorized and directed to turn the same over to the University of Minnesota.

This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1879.